MC%”W

DigiCreaser

HAND FED DOCUMENT
CREASING MACHINE

ILLUSTRATED PARTS MANUAL

Morgana Systems Limited United Kingdom

Telephone: (01908 ) 608888 Facsimile: (01908 ) 692399
Website: www.morgana.co.uk

ISSUE4 October 2007

SERIAL No. 770264KFAD ONWARDS



INTRODUCTION Aorcaria

MG?" 72

DigiCreaser
ILLUSTRATED PARTS MANUAL

The lllustrated Parts Manual has been designed to assist when selecting a part or
assembly which may be required to service or repair your machine.

The index on page four lists all of the major assembilies in the order in which the
machine is constructed.

The following page demonstrates how to recognise a part from a sub-assembly and
shows the quantity contained within the major assembly.

The major assembly number and description is listed at the top of the page and
should always be quoted when ordering parts or when seeking technical advice.

Before ordering parts confirm that the model number of the machine (listed at the top
of page four) is identical to the number stamped on the specification plate

fixed as shown in section two (starting page 6). Whilst checking this, make a note of
the serial number also stamped on the plate.

Some components will not be made available individually as they form part of
sub-assembly which may require specialist tools and knowledge to dismantle. The
machine may not perform correctly if attempts are made to repair sub-assemblies of
this type.

NOTE....

ALWAYS READ THE OPERATORS MANUAL BEFORE MAKING ANY
ADJUSTMENTS TO YOUR MACHINE AND ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE POWER
SUPPLY BEFORE REMOVING ANY COVERS.

Page 2 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

USING THIS MANUAL
CIRCLED ITEM NUMBERS IN LISTS & ON ILLUSTRATIONS INDICATE

SUB ASSEMBLIES.

— ITEMS LISTED ARE AVAILABLE INDIVIDUALLY AS SPARE
PARTS.

Some sections have footnotes to
explain various aspects of the parts
lists and accompanying illustrations.
They may also include warnings about
the fitting of parts, their removal, or
the need to use special tools.

1
92 - 039 1 |SLIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY - Low
12 |95-046 1 |[(SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Set-up
13 195-047 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Feed
14 195-049 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Rotary Setting Dial
15 |95-058 1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Push Button 1
16 |95-059 /1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Push Button 2
17 |95-060 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Push Button 3
18 |(95-064 1 |[SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Push Button 4
19
30
———— L
QUANTITY PER ASSEMBLY
NOTE.... TIP....

Some sections have tips to assist

choosing spare parts for your machine
or advice about keeping certain parts
readily available to minimise downtime.

you in

WARNING......
SOME SECTIONS HAVE WARNING NOTICES TO ADVISE YOU ABOUT ACTIONS

WHICH MAY IMPAIR YOUR MACHINES PERFORMANCE OR CAUSE UNNECESSARY
DAMAGE.

SYSTEM

Page 3



770820 CONTENTS AMerowra

SECTION | ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 7-01-15 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY 6
2 7-03-12 FEED BED ASSEMBLY 12
3 7-06-12 CREASING UNIT 14
4 7-08-01 STACKER ASSEMBLY 22
5 75-022-01 MOVING SIDE LAY ASSEMBLY 23
6 770820 FINAL ASSEMBLY 24
7 7-05-14 OPTIONAL FLOOR STANDING BASE| 26
NOTE.... TIP....

To assist you in quickly finding
the section you require, there are
numbered tabs positioned down
the outside edges of each page.

Page 4 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

HAND FED DOCUMENT
CREASING MACHINE

SYSTEM Page 5



7-01-15 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY AMorowra

In 3 Posns.

In 4 Posns. {

Page 6 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY  7-01-15
ITEM No. |PART No. QTY. Description
1 7-05-12 1 SERVICES - DigiCrease - Desktop.
2 71-010 1 Pivot Bush
3 71-013-02 1 TILT LEVER - MK2. =
4 71-015 2 Pad
5 72-001-01 1 FRAME - Desktop.
6 72-003-01 1 PLINTH - Desktop.
7 601-154 4 FOOT
8 605-069 4 Mudguard Washer
9 401-02-040-008 6 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
10 402-02-040-008 2 Screw - Csk Hd. Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
11 403-01-050-016 4 SCREW - Socket Cap Head - M5 x 16 Lg.
12 405-01-060-012 1 SCREW - Socket Button Head - M8 x 16 Lg.
13 405-01-060-016 2 SCREW - Socket Button Head - M6 x 16 g.
14 461-01-060 2 NUT - Full - M6
15 481-050 4 WASHER - Plain - M5
16 481-060 4 WASHER - Plain - M6
SYSTEM Page 7



MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY ~ —C/orguura

7-01-15

PIN - UIOld - JIHSYM 71 oro-18r [44
€IN - Ulold - FHSYM 14 0co-18y Lz

IN-1IN4 - INN Sl 0r0-10-19r oz

€N -1IN4 - INN 4 0€0-10-19% 61

679 X QA - POSH UOHNG 194008 - MaIdS 4 210-090- LO-S0y L
B19X PN - 2dD] "PH %8O - MaIOS 14 900-0r0-20-20% Ll
"B 8 X I - ailidb] 1204 URd - Malog L 800-0r0-20- 107 9L
B9 X pIA - 2UIdo] 1Z0d U - MIOg 6 900-0r0-20- 10y Sl
B18X € - 8jdp] 20d URd - MBIOS 4 800-0€0-¢0- L0y vl
00dd - DYAOEZ - YO | Avjey L S00-689 el

N8I - SPOIN UOMS - NSd L 910-959 Zl

AP - 8RO YIIMS - NSd L S10-659 Lt

AS - SPOWN YOUMS - NSd L 710-559 oL

uo4 WWe L L L £50-€19 6

Aldwiassy god oI leddals L 20-12-921 8
Alguusssy |aurd [CpuoD L L0-0L2-SL A

Assy/ 194005 NIQ L SG2-SL 9

I 82d [o4U0D L L0-862-SL S

SN - Jun Aoldsia sun L S0-012-S/ v

N'Sd APZ 8 A8 - 31V1d ONIINNOW L L0-€20-2L €
185021018/ - 139V L 10-910-2L z

dopisa( - JorcD [ojuoD L L0-200-2L L

uolduoseq A AFIANN LIV ‘ON WALl

[T =L,

|

e e

(VSN 3HL NI d3Sn 39 LONNVO a1ing SIHL)
(dopyseQ - 1eseaunibi - S92IAIBS)

(081022 0% 1.000.Z "soN [euas) (IMIN) Z21-G0-Z

Gy
Hoe
Joe

©

Ol 3Ovd 338

Hnmmmy
HmBy
Wiy

J

Ll 3OVd 338

N4 NO MORIY 40 NOILORIIA 3ION

INVLIOIAI

HAND FED CREASING

Page 8



7-01-15

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

DigiCreaser

(SAYLNNOD TV NI 3SN YO4 319VvLINS SI a1ing SIHL)
(dopyse( - Jeseaunlbi - Sa2IAIBS)

VIN - UIold - JIHSYM 140 ovo-L8y 6l N
VIN - 1INd - INN Sl 0v0-10-19¥ 8l .
'B191 X 8N - PPOH UOHNG 44008 - MIOg 4 ¢10-090-10-S07 Ll AWULN\SCO D<H—V.—.V©NONN woz _m_c_mwv ANx Ev N Flmclh
5719 X pIA - SHADL "PH SO - MBIOS 14 900-0v0-¢0-cov 9L
'B78 X pIN - 8pdo] 120d UDd - MeIOS L Loy Sl
‘679 X pIN - SHdD] 1Z0d UDd - MOIOS 6 Loy 7l
679 X g - SHido] Z0d UDd - MBIOS v -0 el
A8Y - OPON UOHMS - NSd L 910-959 L o g e
AVC - SPOIN YOIMS - NSd L G10-659 LL
AT | \G - ®PON UOUMS - NSd L L10-G59 o]}
uo4 WWb | | L £50-€19 6
Alquiassy §0d oAuq Jeddels L 201262l 8
AlQuusssy [aupd [O4U0D L L0-6¥€-SL L
Assy/ J4008 NIQ L GGC-SL 9
lespe1oBig 40d 104U0D L L0-LyEe-SL S 7
EMN - Hun Aojdsig eur ¢ L S0-0le-GL 14
'N'Sd AVZ B A8Y - 31V1d ONIINNOW L 10-€20-2L € @/
1espeI0fIq - 1381 L L0-910¢L 4 T o
dopisaq - 1eA0D [O4UOD L 102002, L >
uoyduoseq NS AU3ANNN Lavd "'ON 3Ll D __F“. @
5 (B
(s1) |2
(I

Jo¢ e
wos (&0

e

[T T o iLw,

-

ey e

VAR VT

Ol 39vd 338

Hmvmmimy
My

NV4 NO MOV 40 NOILOFIA JION

INVLIIOdAI

Page 9

SYSTEM



7-01-15

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

IMPORTANT

CABLE CLAMP SCREW MUST BE AT TOP

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER QTY. Description
1 72-008-01 1 Control Panel
2 613-352 4 FUSE HOLDER - @5 x 20
3 613-365 1 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH - Double Pole
4 651-047 1 IEC PLUG FILTER - CEE22
5 651-109 1 Tab Terminal Block - 4 way
6 652-011 1 SWITCH - System
7 144-04-04 1 JOYSTICK - Multi-Function - Digicreaser
8 461-01-040 4 NUT - Full - M4
9 481-040 4 WASHER - Plain - M4
10 402-02-040-016 2 Screw - Csk Hd. Taptite - M4 x 16 Lg.
1 403-01-025-008 4 Screw - Socket Cap Hd. - M2.5 x 8 Lg.
12 481-025 4 WASHER - Plain - M2.5
13 681-015 2 FUSE - 4.0A - 20mm x 5mm - ANTI-SURGE

75-349-01

(Control Panel Assembly)

Page 10

HAND FED CREASING

./M@f'm

4 Posns.




7-01-15

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

DigiCreaser

(uun Aeidsiqg sui ¥)

€W - UID|d - JOYSOM z 0€0-18Y ol
EW - }NN pawog 14 0£0-10-€9% 6
579 X W - o4pdo] "PH 35D - MaI0§ 4 900-0£0-20-20¥F 8
9 X G'ZW - UOJAN - POHOIS PH UD - M8IDS v /S1-109 /
€W - UOJAN - JOUSOA ¥ 0gL-109 9
Assy ppa1 g (02 X ¥) 8inpow Apidsig D1 L £81-6/ S
19A0D ©|qpD HUN Ap|dsIg L €0-912-G/ 4
aul ¥ - [0zog POOH Ap|dsig L G0-S12-G/ 5
aul ¥ - pooH Ap|dsig L 20126/ 4
oul ¥ - 4s0d Ap|dsig L €0-112-G/ L
. d39INNN ‘ON
uondiasag ALD 18vd WaLl

G0-012-G.

Page 11

SYSTEM



7-03-12

FEED BED ASSEMBLY

./M@f'm

4 off

[TEM No. PART No. QY. Description
1 72-004-01 1 Feed Bed
2 72-005-02 1 SIDELAY - Metric
3 401-02-040-008 4 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.

Page 12

HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

THIS
PAGE
BLANK

SYSTEM Page 13



7-06-12 CREASING UNIT _ANoroura

SEE PAGE 19 @ 2 off

Page 14 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

CREASING UNIT

7-06-12

ITEM No. |PART No. QTY. Description
1 76-250-01 1 |Upper Output Shaft Assy
2 76-251-01 1 |Lower Output Shaft Assy
3 76-04-01 1 |Splash Guard Assy
4 76-05-01 1 |ldler Gear Assy
5 76-06-01 1 |Crank Shaft Assy
6 76-003 4 |TIE BAR - AutoCreaser.
7 76-011 2 |BLADE ADJUSTMENT CAM.
8 76-012 2 |ADJUSTMENT DISK - AutoCreaser
9 76-034-06 1 |TIMING PULLEY - 16XL - Short Hub.
10 76-047 2 |LOCK NUT - Blade Cam.
13 76-062-04 1 |STEPPER PINION - 20T AutoCreaser 50
14 76-065 2 |STEPPER SHIM
15 76-101 1 |LABEL - Blade Adjustment.
17 76-121-01 1 |MTG. PLATE - Stepper Motor.
18 76-122-01 2 |TIE BAR - Female.
19 76-123-01 1 |TIMING PULLEY - 20XL - Wide Flanged.
20 76-142-04 1 |SIDE PLATE - Lay Side - Mk3.
21 76-142-05 1 |SIDE PLATE - AC33 Op. Side Mk3
22 76-166 1 |LEAD - Paper Jam Sensor.
23 76-167 1 |LEAD - Dual Sensor Assy.
24 76-168 1 |LEAD - Paper Guide Sensor
25 76-172 1 |BLADE MOTOR & LEAD ASSY.
26 76-173 1 |DRIVE MOTOR & LEAD ASSY.
27 76-175-01 1 |INPUT ROLLER ASSY. - Lower
28 76-177-01 1 |INPUT ROLLER ASSY. - Upper
29 76-213-01 1 |BLADE SET - 320 Wide Std. Groove.
31 56-003-02 1 |TIMING PULLEY Wide - 16XL - Flanged.
32 56-004-02 2 |TIMING PULLEY - 16XL - Un-Flanged.
40 608-019 2 |Shoulder Bolt - @12(M10) x 30 Lg.
51 407-01-050-006| 1 |Screw - Socket Set Knurled - M5 x 6 Lg.
52 409-01-040-004| 4 |Screw - Socket Set - Flat Point - M4 x 4 Lg.
53 409-01-050-005| 3 |Screw - Socket Set - Flat Point - M5 x 5 Lg.
54 411-01-040-006| 4 |Screw - Socket Set - Dog Point - M4 x 6 Lg.
SYSTEM Page 15



7-06-12 CREASING UNIT _ANoroura

In 3 Posns. @ In 4 Posns. In 2 Posns.
2 off @

Page 16 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

CREASING UNIT

7 -

06-12

ITEM No. |PART No. QTY. Description

12 76-054-03 1 |TILT PILLAR - AutoCreaser MK3
16 76-105 2 |BUFFER - Exit Guard.
30 78-013 2 |PERFORATOR STRIPPER ASSEMBLY.
33 601-124 2 |HOLE BUSHING - Split - @19.
34 602-003 2 |BEARING-Deep Groove Ball - 6001-Z2Z
35 603-046 2 |Spirol Pin - @4 x 12 Lg.
36 604-071 4 |Waved Washer - @21 x @27.5 x 3.0
37 605-052 12 |SUPPORT WASHER - @12
38 607-042 1 |TIMING BELT - 160XL - 15.
39 607-048 1 |TIMING BELT
41 613-027 3 |TIE WRAP - Small.
42 613-339 1 |CABLE TIE MOUNTING
43 651-031 1 |TERMINAL STRIP - 45° - Single
44 401-02-040-006| 3 |Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 6 Lg.
45 401-02-040-008| 28 |Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
46 401-02-040-016| 4 |Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 16 Lg.
47 403-01-050-016| 1 |Screw - Socket Cap Head - M5 x 16 Lg.
48 403-01-050-025| 7 |Screw - Socket Cap Head - M5 x 25 Lg.
49 403-01-080-020| 7 |Screw - Socket Cap Head - M8 x 20 Lg.
50 405-01-080-020| 1 |Screw - Button Hd. - M8 x 20 Lg.
55 461-01-050 7 |Nut - Full - M5
56 461-01-080 9 Nut - Full - M8
57 462-01-080 1 |Half Nut - M8
58 481-050 15 |Washer - Plain - M5
59 481-080 16 |Washer - Plain - M8
60 481-100 1 [Washer - Plain - M10

SYSTEM Page 17



CREASING UNIT Aorgrura

7-06-12

(Alqwassy piens) yse|dg)

10-¥0-9.

PIN - uleld - 18ysep 3 0t0-18Y| [44

€N - uleld - Jaysep| € 0€0-18Y| 14

S -1INd-INN|  Z 080-10-19% 0C

EN-IINd-INN| L 0€0-10-19% 6l

‘679X pN - 'PH uopng - maios| L [900-0%0-10-S0¥% 8l

‘670z X €N - peeH de) 193008 - maidg| L |020-0€0-10-€0% Ll

‘6791 X €N - pesH dep je)00s - madg| L |9L0-0€0-10-€0¥ 9l

‘678 X pN - emde) 1zod ued - mesog| L |800-0¥0-20-LOY 13

‘679 X yI - amde] 1zod ued - malog| 2 |900-0%0-20-1L0¥ 143

‘679 X €N - amde] 1zod ued - ma1og| ¢ |900-0£0-20-10% el

ONILNNOW 311 379vD| € 6€€-€19 cl

HOLIMSOHODIN| L L6L-€19 13

leWS - dveM 3IL| € 120-€19 ol

SGXGLPX0L@X8@-ysngd3| L ¥50-2¢09 6

‘uonisod epejg - HOSN3S| L 691-92 8

SPIM - 189x0eIg 10}09)8( 10|S 3 10-€91-9/ A

"YOUMSOIN €A - I1V1d ¥3LsSnrav| | 2eL-92 9

"YOUMS paulquioD - 13M0vHE| L LEL-9L S

J8sealDoINy - Avd d3¥3ATNOHS 3 €0-980-92 14

€¢ J9SealooINy - AYvNO HSVY1dS| | §0-2G0-92 €

‘9lewd - JeseasQony - yygd 3IL| ¢ ¥00-92 4

'ASSV HOLIMS H3aMOVLS| | 0t0-G. 3
uonduosaq 'ALD| "ON L¥Vd|'ON W3LI

SusOd ¢ Ul

HAND FED CREASING

Page 18



DigiCreaser CREASING UNIT 7-06-12

76-05-01
(Idler Gear Assembly)

SYSTEM Page 19



./Mw(})‘m

HAND FED CREASING

CREASING UNIT

7-06-12

8IN - ule|d - Jaysep\| ¢ 080-18Y vl
A\A_ngwmd« tmcm V_CNLOV SN -IINd-INN| ¢ 080-10-19% €l
- o ‘67 0Z X 8N - Julod BoQ - 198 19008 - MaIog| 2 |020-080-L0-LLY, cl
F c m c m N ‘67 9 X pIA - ayyde] 1zod ued - malog| € |900-0%0-20-L0¥ 13
‘Bury, ol ¢ 120-609 ol
B1orx9g-1amoal 120-€09 6
ZZ-00€9 - 17vd IAO0YD d33A-ONIYv3Ig| ¢ 280-209 8
llews -ysig Jopeleq jols| | 20-v€L-9L L
ysng uoisiol| | 121-9. 9
‘lesealQoiny - gNH NOISHOL| ¢ 9C1-9. S
‘Yeysyuerd - ASSVY AITINd| L GclL-9. 14
‘HeYS Hueld - ¥3ovdS| ¢ 910-92 €
te 3Ove 35 18583100y - LVHS YNVa0| |} 205109, ¢
Assyuiytamod| ¢ 10-€0-92 3
:O_uQ_._omwn_ 'ALD "ON LdVd| 'ON INTLI

@ln @ @ @ 0 ‘ w&&ﬁ
| PO o e

Hoe

Page 20




7-06-12

CREASING UNIT

DigiCreaser

‘6791 X pIN - eyde] 1zod ued - maiog| 9 |9L0-010-20-L0¥ 8

burd,0| ¥ 220-609 L

7Z-2029 - |leg dr0019 deeg-ONIdvad| | 980-¢09 9

Nuiplemod - ONIMv3g| L 601-92 S

‘a)e|d Buueag - MNIT I 6.0-9. 14

‘3LVd ONIY MOOHS| L 8.0-9. €

‘padde] - JIVId MNIT| b £20-9/ [4

‘Heys yuet) epeig - MNITHIMOd| L 9.0-92 L
:O_un__._omwn_ 'ALD 'ON 1L¥Vd| 'ON N3l

\d
Q
)

(Alqwiassy Yul Jamod)
10-€0-9.1

Page 21

SYSTEM




7-08-01

STACKER ASSEMBLY Abrowra

[TEM No. PART No. Q. Description
1 78-005 1 Stacker Guide Assy. L/H
2 78-006 1 Stacker Guide Assy. R/H
3 78-007 1 BACKSTOP Assy.
4 78-014 1 STACKER
5 88-040 1 Actuator Mtg Assy.
6 603-028 1 SPIROL SPACER - @8 x @10.55x 8 Lg
7 615-009 1 Starlock Washer

Page 22

HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser MOVING SIDE LAY ASSY 75-022-01

[TEM No. PART No. Qry. Description
1 72-020-01 1 MOVING SIDE LAY
2 72-021-01 1 HANDLE - Moving Sidelay
3 78-009-03 1 MAGNETIC STRIP
4 401-02-040-006 3 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 6 Lg

SYSTEM

Page 23



./Mw(})‘m

FINAL ASSEMBLY

770820

©,

(3) \
A
(&) —
B N
©,

©

©,

©

©

©,

HAND FED CREASING

Page 24



DigiCreaser FINAL ASSEMBLY 770820
ITEM No. |PART No. QTY. Description
1 7-01-15 1 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY - Desktop.
2 7-03-12 1 LOADING TABLE ASSEMBLY.
3 7-06-12 1 CREASING UNIT ASSY. - Autocreaser 33.
4 7-08-01 1 STACKER ASSEMBLY.
5 71-011 1 HINGE PLATE - AutoCreaser.
6 71-012-02 2 | COVER BRACKET - Mk2.
7 71-020 1 LOCKING STUD - Clamp
8 71-025 1 Tilt Washer
9 72-006-01 1 TIE BAR - Frame - DigicCease.
10 72-006-02 1 Tie Bar - Feed Bed
11 72-007-01 2 Pillar - Feed Bed
12 75-022-01 1 MOVING SIDELAY ASSEMBLY.
13 76-049-05 1 Hinge Shaft - Digicrease
14 76-050-06 1 Entry Guard - DigiCrease
15 76-051 1 EXIT GUARD - AutoCreaer.
16 76-053-03 2 | HINGE PILLAR - DigiCrease.
17 96-053 1 Label - Roller Tilt
18 96-060 1 LABEL - Lock
19 601-111 1 Tapered Ferrule
20 605-055 2 | WASHER - Self Aligning
21 605-056 2 | THRUST WASHER - @12.7 x ©8.00 x 0.81
22 606-035 1 LOBE KNOB - Female - M8
23 609-009 1 EDGING STRIP.
24 613-351 1 MICROSWITCH
25 401-02-040-008 4 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
26 403-01-030-016 2 | Screw - Socket Cap Head - M3 x 16 Lg.
27 405-01-060-012 4 | SCREW - Socket Button Head - M8 x 16 Lg.
28 405-01-080-020 2 | Screw - Button Hd. - M8 x 20 Lg.
29 406-01-040-006 6 | SCREW - Tamperproof - M4 x 6 Lg
30 461-01-030 2 Nut - Full - M3
31 481-030 2 Washer - Plain - M3
32 481-060 4 | WASHER - Plain - M6
34 123-059 1 LABEL - Safety Warnings
SYSTEM Page 26



7-05-14 FLOOR STANDING BASE Abrowra

3 off <
(9)
in 2 Posns. ‘ ‘ I Y
‘\\\\\} L : g T
9
2 off
2 off 2 off O
@@

4 off

OPTIONAL FLOOR STANDING BASE UNIT

Page 26 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser FLOOR STANDING BASE  7-05-14
ITEM No. |PART No. QTY. Description
1 72-003-02 2 PLINTH - Base
2 72-006-01 TIE BAR - Frame - DigicCease.
3 72-011-01 1 Base Frame
4 72-012-01 1 BASE COVER
5 72-014-01 2 Short Wheel Spacer
6 72-015-01 1 Wheel Shaft - Rear
7 72-015-02 1 Wheel Shaft - Front
8 617-011 4 Wheel
9 401-02-040-008 12 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
10 403-01-050-020 4 SCREW - Socket Cap Head - M5 x 20 Lg.
11 403-01-080-016 2 SCREW - Socket Cap Head - M8 x 16 Lg.
12 405-01-060-016 4 SCREW - Socket Button Head - M6 x 16 g.
13 405-01-080-016 4 SCREW - Socket Button Head - M8 x 16 g.
14 461-01-060 4 NUT - Full - M6
15 481-060 8 WASHER - Plain - M6
16 481-080 4 WASHER - Plain - M8
SYSTEM Page 27






